

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1878.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Chapter 6.

Resolve to amend chapter one hundred thirty-three, of Resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-seven.

Resolved, That chapter one hundred thirty-three, of re- oh. 133, resolves solves of eighteen sixty-seven be, and the same is hereby amended, by striking out the word "five," in the last line and inserting the word 'ten,' so that said resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

'That authority is hereby granted to any Indian of the Authority Penobscot tribe to lease any lands he may own, with the lands. advice and consent of the agent of said tribe, upon such conditions and under such restrictions as said agent may deem necessary to impose, in order to protect fully the rights of said indians, for a term of time not exceeding ten years.'

Approved January 29, 1878.

Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on State Prison.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to Committee on William W. Bragdon the sum of one hundred fifteen dollars favor of. and twenty-five cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the joint standing committee on state prison, while on their recent visit to the state prison, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 4, 1878.

Chapter 8.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Education.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay J. Committee on Wyman Phillips the sum of ninety-one dollars and twenty favor of. cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the joint standing committee on education in their recent visit to the normal school at Farmington, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 4, 1878.

Снар. 6.

of 1867, amended.

ranted to lease

education, in